
Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

      
 
 

BUDGET & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
When: Thursday 4 January 2024 at 19:00 

Tuesday 9 January 2024 at 19:00 
Tuesday 16 January 2024 at 19:00 

Where: Room 1.02, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, 
MK9 3EJ.  
These meetings will not be live streamed, but a 
recording of each meeting will be available on 
YouTube as soon as practical after the meeting.  

 
 
Public Speaking 
Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item must give notice by not later than 18:45 pm 
on the day of the meeting. Requests can be sent in advance by email to 
democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the Budget & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Hume (Chair) 
Councillors Cannon (Vice-Chair), Wardle (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Geary, M Khan, Lancaster, 

Long and McBride 
 
Enquiries 
Please contact Elizabeth Richardson on 01908 252629 or Elizabeth.Richardson@milton-
keynes.gov.uk  
 
For more information about attending or participating in a meeting please see overleaf. 
 

(1)

https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.Richardson@milton-keynes.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.Richardson@milton-keynes.gov.uk


 

 
Public attendance / Participation 
 
All our meetings are open to the public to attend. 
 
We use our best efforts to either live stream meetings on YouTube, or upload recordings afterwards. From 
time to time there are technical problems which could mean we are unable to stream the meeting. When 
this happens, our meetings will continue, and we will do our best to upload a recording of the meeting after 
it takes place. Meeting minutes form the formal record and are published after every meeting. 
 
For those registering or entitled to speak, facilities will be in place to do so in person or via video / audio 
conferencing, but this is not guaranteed. From time to time there are technical problems which mean we 
are unable to enable remote participation. When this happens our meetings will continue, although we will 
try to provide alternatives options, for example through a telephone call as opposed to a video call. 
 
If you wish to speak at a meeting we recommend reading our guide to Public Participation at Meetings first 
to understand the process and technology behind participation. This information is available in our 
Document Library 
 
Agenda 
 
Agendas and reports for the majority of the Council’s public meetings can be accessed online. 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed either for live broadcast or to view after the meeting on the 
internet and can be viewed online at YouTube. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to be filmed.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
 
The proceedings at this meeting (which will include those making representations by video or audio 
conference) will be recorded and retained for a period of six months, for the purpose of webcasting and 
preparing the minutes of the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, you can film, photograph, 
record or use social media at any Council meetings that are open to the public. If you are reporting the 
proceedings, please respect other members of the public at the meeting who do not want to be filmed. You 
should also not conduct the reporting so that it disrupts the good order and conduct of the meeting. While 
you do not need permission, you can contact the Council’s staff in advance of the meeting to discuss 
facilities for reporting the proceedings and a contact is included on the front of the agenda, or you can liaise 
with staff at the meeting. View the Guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government 
 
 

(2)

https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1229/Public%20Participation%20at%20Meetings.pdf
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1229/Public%20Participation%20at%20Meetings.pdf
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf


 

 
Agenda 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chair to welcome members of the committee, officers, any external 
witnesses, and the public to the meeting and introduce committee members, 
officers and witnesses who are present. 

 
2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies. 
 
3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, other registerable 
interests, or non-registerable interests (including other pecuniary interests) they 
may have in the business to be transacted, and officers to declare any interests 
they may have in any contract to be considered. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve, and the Chair to sign as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Budget & Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 6 December 2023. 

 
5.   Political Overview  

 The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Portfolio holder for Resources have 
been invited to discuss with the Committee the overall budget position and what 
they see as the major financial issues/decisions the Council will be facing in 
2024/25. 

 
6.   Local Government Funding Settlement 2024/25  

 The Committee will receive a presentation from the Senior Finance Team 
explaining the 2024/25 Local Government Funding Settlement as well as key 
points from the Autumn Statement and the Government’s Financial Policy 
Statement which could have an impact on the Council’s budget and finances for 
2024/25. 

 

(3)



 

 
7.   Draft Council Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial 

Plan 2024/25 to 2027/28 
(Pages 13 - 104) 

 The attached report sets out the narrative on the draft 2024/25 budget proposals 
and covers both the immediate proposals for 2024/25 and for the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Plan up to 2027/28.  

Additional information about the Council’s finances is set out in a number of 
annexes which are also included in the agenda pack as follows: 

 

Annex A* 2024/25 Budget Pressures 

Annex B* 2024/25 Budget Reductions and Income Proposals 

Annex C* 2024/25 One-off Budget Pressures 

Annex D* Fees and Charges: 
Exemptions to the Income Policy 
Additional Concessions 

Annex E 2024/25 - 2027/28 Forecasting Model 

Annex F 2024/25 GF Draft Budget Summary 

Annex G 2024/25 Draft Parking Account 

Annex H (i-vii)* Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 

Annex I* Draft Tariff Resource Allocation 

Annex J* GF Reserves Assessment 

Annex K* Earmarked Reserves 

Annex L* 2024/25 Draft Budget Risk Register 

Annex M Legal Framework 

*A3 documents 

These documents were prepared for a Delegated Decision taken by 
Councillor Townsend on 19 December 2023 in which the Cabinet noted and 
endorsed the draft budget proposals set out in the report and supporting 
annexes, subject to the outcomes of the current public consultation which 
commenced on 12 December 2023 and will run until 31 January 2024. 

Having scrutinised the anticipated pressures on the 2024/25 budget at its 
October meeting, the Committee will concentrate its scrutiny on the 
savings/reductions and revenue raising proposals in the 2024/25 draft budget, 
where appropriate discuss these with the relevant Cabinet Members and Senior 
Officers of the Council, satisfy itself as to their robustness and make appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet.  

(4)



 

Any recommendations the Committee may formulate from this item will be 
included in the January report which will be presented to Cabinet on 
6 February 2024. 

 

  

The Committee may need to consider excluding the public and press in 
accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, should 
it wish to discuss specific proposals which would identify individual members of 
staff. 

Members of the Committee are reminded that this set of papers covers all the 
January Challenge meetings and that they should bring them with them to each 
session. 

 

 

(5)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the BUDGET & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 
WEDNESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2023 at 19:00 

 
Present: Councillor Hume (Chair) 

Councillors Wardle, Clarke, Geary, M Khan, Lancaster, Long and McBride 

Also Present: Councillor Darlington  

Officers: N Hutchin (Assistant Director - Finance), S Hattle (Senior Finance 
Manager), C Arnold (Housing Finance Manager), A Cook (Assistant Director 
- Housing Maintenance, Investment and Corporate Health and Safety) and 
S Proffitt (Director Environment and Property), E Richardson (Overview & 
Scrutiny Officer) 

BR23 Apologies  

Apologies were received from Councillor Cannon. 

BR24 Disclosures of Interest  

There were no Disclosures of Interest. 

BR25 Minutes  

RESOLVED -  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Budget & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 October 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

BR26 Housing Revenue Account Draft 2024/25 Budget Proposals  

Councillor Darlington introduced this item, explaining that 2023/24 had 
been a difficult year for the finances of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) as the government imposed rent cap was under the current rate of 
inflation.  She commended the HRA Finance Team who had worked hard 
to produce a balanced budget for 2024/25.  There were still several 
unknowns, such as whether there would be another rent cap and the 
ongoing cost of inflation which had to be taken into account, but the plan 
was to maximise the HRA spend for the benefit of the Council’s tenants 
over the 5 year Medium Term Financial Plan, which was part of the HRA’s 
longer term 30 year business plan. 

The Assistant Director Finance then gave a short presentation giving a 
strategic overview of the HRA budget, an explanation of the documents 

(7)

Item 4



 

 

involved, key points in the Medium Term Financial Plan relating to income, 
borrowing, revenue, capital, core assumptions and technical adjustments. 

The Committee then discussed the draft HRA budget proposals for 
2024/25 in detail, noting that: 

a) The national situation in relation to the provision of social housing 
remained difficult, with both local authorities and housing associations 
(Registered Providers) struggling to meet local needs; 

b) Purchasing completed properties was obviously faster than the 
sometimes prolonged process required to build more houses but could 
be more costly; 

c) In some cases Registered Providers of social housing were having to 
drop out of agreements with developers, and it was sometimes 
possible for the Council to acquire these properties, although there 
was a fine line as to volume as the Council did not want to push local 
house prices up; 

d) The Council had five years from the date of receipt of Right to Buy 
(RTB) monies to spend it on replacement properties.  There were rules 
about what the Council could and couldn’t spend it on.  Only 40% of 
RTB receipts were available to the Council for new build or 
acquisitions, the balance had to come from the HRA; 

e) The Council was developing an acquisitions programme with a number 
of core principles which would need to be matched when buying on 
the open market, including the cost of ongoing maintenance and any 
refurbishment requirements.  Acquisitions made with RTB receipts 
needed to match the RTB property they were replacing and sometimes 
decisions had to be made quickly; 

f) The Council had a number of loans expiring in the next couple of years 
and was trying to smooth out the profile of loan repayments across 
the medium term.  Short term borrowing could be refinanced if 
interest rates started to fall; 

g) Preferential borrowing rates were available from the Public Works 
Loan Board and the Council had to consider whether it was better to 
borrow externally, or to self-lend internally; 

h) A consultation on the housing subsidy rate was expected in 2024, 
together with a review of the social housing rent system.  The 
possibility of more flexibility on the use of RTB receipts may also be 
considered; 

i) RTB receipts were not sufficient to replace like for like and this had a 
knock-on effect on the Temporary Accommodation budget; 

j) The Council had moved to the Decent Homes Standard Plus quality 
standard for its social housing stock; 

(8)



 

 

k) The Council was taking part in a pilot scheme to improve the 
professionalisation of housing staff in order to deliver better outcomes 
for residents; 

l) The HRA budget was being constantly monitored to keep an eye on 
what might be happening in the future.  There was a revenue 
contingency fund to mitigate any problems caused by overarching 
unknowns. 

The Committee then scrutinised in detail the annexes included in the 
agenda pack as follows: 

Annex A: HRA Corporate Programme 

50CPX00596 – Voids: £5.160m 
The Council dealt with approximately 700 property changes per year 
(between 45-75 per month).  Some of the expenditure included in the 
figure for voids was for early refurbishment of capital items, such as 
kitchens, bathrooms, rewiring, as this work was often easier to do when a 
property was empty. 

The average turn around cost of an average void had fallen from £12,000 
two years ago to £7-8,000 this year.  The turn around time for voids was 
now between a week and 10 days, which was on a par with other local 
authorities. 

Clean up costs for newly vacated properties were also included in this 
figure, but the amount of clean-up required could be reduced by having 
the resources to enable housing staff to carry out more checks on whether 
tenants were coping with the management of their homes. 

Annex B: HRA Core Assumptions 

Rent inflation 2024/25:
[...]
th the meeting 
and consider conducting the other business via e-mail.  However, due to 
the need to decide which Cabinet Members and Senior Officers the 
Committee would want to speak to in January, and to notify them in a 
timely manner, it was agreed that the Committee should meet in person 
on 20 December, even if only briefly. 

RESOLVED –  

1. That the Committee’s Planning Group and Senior Finance Team review 
the proposed agenda for the meeting scheduled for 20 December 
given the uncertainty as to the date of publication of the 2024/25 
Local Government Finance Settlement. 

2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Officer circulates to the Committee 
draft outlines of the recommendations from this meeting to be 
included in the January report. 

THE CHAIR CLOSED THE MEETING AT 20:45 

(11)



This page is intentionally left blank



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

Executive Report  
report 
Delegated Decisions - 19 December 2023 

port 
DRAFT COUNCIL BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2024/25 TO 2027/28 
  
Name of Cabinet Member Councillor Lauren Townsend 

(Cabinet member for Resources) 
  

Report sponsor Steve Richardson 
Director of Finance and Resources 

  

Report author  Vicky Errington 
Senior Finance Manager – Corporate Accounting 

  

Exempt / confidential / not 
for publication 

No 

Council Plan reference 1 – “A Balanced Budget” 
Wards affected All wards 

Executive Summary 
This report sets out the draft Milton Keynes City Council (Revenue) Budget for 
2024/25, the latest Medium Term Financial Forecast for the period 2024/25 to 
2027/28, the draft Capital programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28 and the draft Housing 
Revenue Account Budget for 2024/25.  The public consultation on these draft 
documents commenced on 12 December 2023. 

The context for the 2024/25 budget is severe and the level of uncertainty both 
nationally and globally is stark. In particular: 

1. Growth is expected to remain ver
[...]
nfirmation of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement.  The decision includes noting the Capital Programme and 
additional schemes and changes to the Programme with it noted that the 
decision to release funding will be made by the s151 Officer once confirmation 
of available funding has been received: 

a) the draft Revenue Budget for 2024/25 (attached at Annex F to the report) 
and the latest MTFS forecast for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (attached at Annex E 
to the report); 

b) the provisional Council Tax at Band D of £1,676.09 for the Milton Keynes 
element of the Council Tax be agreed for consultation, a 4.99% increase on 
the previous year (2.99% plus a 2.00% Adult Social Care Precept); 

c) the Council’s current estimate of the 2024/25 Business Rates Baseline at 
para 4.37, retaining the delegation to the Director of Finance and 
Resources to finalise this Baseline, based on the latest data for submission 
to Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) in 
January 2024; 

d) the estimated position for the Dedicated Schools Grant and the planned 
consultation with schools and the Schools Forum;  

e) that the Director - Children’s Services make decisions around the school 
funding formula, the funding arrangements for pupils with high needs and 
the early year’s single funding formula for 2024/25 in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families and the Director for Finance 
and Resources (paragraphs 4.55 - 4.63); (14)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

f) the proposed fees and charges for 2024/25, which are exceptions to the 
Income and Collection Policy (attached at Annex D of the report); 

g) the reserves position, reserves risk assessment and budget risk register 
(attached at Annexes J, K & L). 

h) the draft forecast parking surplus of £7.993m (attached at Annex G of the 
report); 

i) the draft Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29 (attached at Annex 
H of the report); and 

j) the resource allocation for the draft Tariff Programme (attached at Annex 
I of the report). 

2. Why is the Decision Needed?  
2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

• ensure that the Council meets its legal obligations to set a robust 
balanced budget for 2024/25; 

• update and extend the Council’s financial forecasts for the period 
2024/25 to 2027/28; and 

• to set out our approach to addressing the financial challenges over the 
medium term and managing short term uncertainty. 

2.2 The Council has a clear ambition as set out in the Council Plan and has made a 
commitment to continue to grow and enhance Milton Keynes through the MK 
Futures programme. These commitments are alongside the continued financial 
challenges for the Council.  

3. Background 
 National Economic Position 

3.1 The economy has proved to be more resilient to the shocks of the pandemic 
and energy crisis than anticipated. By the middle of this year, the level of real 
GDP stood nearly 2 per cent above its pre-pandemic level and around 3 per 
cent above the OBR March 23 forecast. Its now expected that the economy 
will grow more slowly over the forecast period, leaving the level of real GDP 
only ½ a per cent higher in the medium term than originally forecast.  

3.2 Inflation is expected to be more persistent and domestically fuelled than we 
previously thought, falling below 5 per cent by the end of 2023/24 but not 
returning to its 2 per cent target until the first half of 2025, more than a year 
later than originally predicted. Markets now expect interest rates will need to 
remain higher for longer to bring inflation under control.  

  

(15)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

Chart 1: Gross Domestic Product (GDP)  

 
3.3 Borrowing is forecast to fall steadily from 5.0 per cent of GDP in 2023/24 to 1.1 

per cent of GDP by 2028/29, which would be its lowest level since 2001-
02. There is little changed from the forecast in March as the r
[...]
udget is finalised in February and revised where 
necessary.  

4.96 The Council remains under significant financial pressure and in determining 
the budget for 2024/25 the Council has avoided needing to make any further 
significant cuts or reductions to services, whilst containing the Council Tax 
increase below inflation.   

4.97 However, the latest MTFO identifies increasingly larger gaps from 2025/26 
onwards and consequently difficult decisions will need to be made to ensure 
that the Council continues to remain financially secure.   Given the size of the 
projected budget gap and risks around the budget, the Council will need to 
ensure it has very tight control over spending in year and progresses with plans 
to make material reductions to its cost base.  

4.98 The Council produced its Draft Statement of Accounts in June 2023.  Due to 
the national audit issues in the sector these statements have not yet been 
subject to audit.  The Councils last full audit was in respect of 2021/22, where 
an unqualified opinion was issued. 

4.99 A significant amount of work has been undertaken across the Council to 
ensure that the budget is robust, appropriate assumptions and data used 
where available.  This has been supported with a detailed risk assessment 
(Annex L) and in-depth review of the adequacy of the Council’s level of 
reserves which is set out in Annex J to the report. 

4.100 The General Fund Balance of £32.779m is estimated to be adequate to meet 
the Council’s financial needs in 2024/25.  

4.101 This view takes account of the reserves included in the Council’s accounts 
(subject to audit) as at 31 March 2023; the movement of these reserves since 
that date (as tracked through the Budget Monitoring process); and the 
proposed use of reserves as part of the draft Budget 2024/25. 

 Table 15: Section 151 Officers Assessment on the Adequacy of Reserves   

Reserve 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31/3/2024        

£m 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31/3/2025        

£m 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Budget & Resources Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 4 
January 2024 AT 19:00 

 
Present: Councillor Hume (Chair) 

Councillors Cannon, Clarke, Geary, M Khan, Lancaster and Long and Verma 
(substituting for Wardle) 

Apologies (Attended Virtually): Councillor McBride 

Also Present:  Councillors Marland and Townsend  
 
Officers: E Richardson (Overview & Scrutiny Officer), S Richardson (Director Finance 

and Resources), N Hutchin (Assistant Director - Finance), Errington (Senior 
Finance Manager Corporate Accounting), S Haslam (Senior Finance 
Manager) and S Hattle (Senior Finance Manager), E Richardson (Overview 
& Scrutiny Officer) 

BR28 Apologies  

Apologies were received from Councillor Wardle (Councillor Verma 
substituting) and Councillor McBride. 

 
BR29 Disclosures of Interest  

There were no Disclosures of Interests. 

 
BR30 Minutes  

The Minutes of the meeting of the Budget and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 December 2023 were agreed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
BR31 Political Overview  

Councillor Marland opened his presentation by saying that the Council had 
produced a good, balanced budget in a difficult financial climate where at 
least 50% of other local authorities were struggling to balance their 
budgets.  Overall, 1 in 2 authorities would have to rely on their reserves to 
produce a balanced budget, whilst higher tier authorities, ie unitaries and 
county councils, were using their reserves.  It had taken Milton Keynes City 
Council 10 years of hard financial decisions to be able to produce a 
balanced budget for 2024/25. 



 

The budget had been developed around the need for the right financial 
provision to deliver the Council’s priorities as set out in the Council Plan.  
Although there were some reductions in service levels, there were no 
major cuts to services or staffing levels.  He commended the hard work 
carried out by the Finance Team to identify and implement savings 
successfully. 

The Administration had a clear plan for Milton Keynes and was focussed 
on delivering it, with both councillors and officers working together to 
deliver services, despite having to make savings. 

Milton Keynes was well placed to encourage sustained growth which was 
good for residents and improved the Council’s financial position as it was 
able to maximise the use of tariff funding and S106 funds from new 
developments as well as continuing to benefit from the New Homes 
Bonus. 

The proposal to raise Council Tax by the permitted, maximum amount 
before a referendum was required, of 2% for social care and 2.99% for 
general funding would be put to full Council for approval in February.  This 
was below the current rate of inflation but was high enough to avoid cuts 
to services. 

However, there were still big risks in the budget; between £0.5 – 1.0m 
needed to be put into the base budget to cover the increasing costs for 
children’s social care provision.  This was a national problem for local 
authorities as the market, unlike adult social care provision, was 
unregulated and costs were rising steeply. 

Another big risk area was the continued rise in the cost of temporary 
accommodation whilst the Council’s housing stock remained static.  The 
Right to Buy policy continued to cause problems for housing authorities 
across the country and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would need 
continued, detailed scrutiny during 2024/25. 

Councillor Marland also explained that as the financial position for all local 
authorities continued to deteriorate, it was likely that most of them would 
need to issue a S114 notice at some point in the next few years.  Although 
Milton Keynes City Council was currently the right side of the bell curve, it 
was still a question of when, rather than if. 

Councillor Townsend echoed Councillor Marland’s comments, reminding 
the Committee that the Council was currently in a good position 
financially, but this was likely to deteriorate over the next few years. 

The Committee then discussed their comments with Councillor Marland 
and Councillor Townsend, noting that: 

a)             Although there were no formal proposals for 2024/25, the Council 
was exploring business cases to see if it was viable to move any 
external services to a more cost effective in-house provision; 



 

b)            Service platforms needed the time and ability to make a 
transformational shift on how services were delivered but such shifts 
were necessary; 

c)             The Council would be taking a tougher stance on how it managed 
Looked After Children placements to minimise the number of out of 
area placements as children were more at risk from a wider range of 
factors than adults who required social care provision; 

d)            The Council’s current level of reserves was the result of careful 
financial management in previous years. 

RESOLVED – 

1.             That Councillor Marland and Councillor Townsend be thanked for 
their attendance at the meeting and setting out the budget position 
so clearly. 

2.             That the connection in the 2024/25 draft budget between the 
financial strategy and delivery of the Council Plan be commended. 

  

 
BR32 Local Government Funding Settlement 2024/25  

The Committee received a presentation from the Finance Team advising it 
of the implications for the Council’s finances of the Local Government 
Funding Settlement 2024/25 and updating it on the draft budget position.  
The Committee noted that this was not the final position for the 2024/25 
budget and that there may be some changes to the detail between now 
and when the final version was published in February. 

The presentation covered key points relating to the General Fund draft 
budget, the provisional financial settlement from central government, the 
updated position following the settlement, key issues, the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG), the Capital Programme and programme funding. 

During the ensuing discussion, the Committee noted that: 

a)             The proposed figures relating to the new highways contract, which 
was currently out to tender, were based on current contract costs 
plus inflation.  These may be revised once the returned tenders had 
been analysed; 

b)            There was a lag between inflationary pressure and the value of 
Council Tax.  When the budget was drafted in the autumn, inflation 
was more than the proposed increase of 4.99% in Council Tax, but 
now it could well be lower than this by February; 

c)             Some costs were rising by more than CPI[1] therefore Council Tax 
needed to keep up with these rises.  Council Tax could not be set in 



 

isolation and the Council had to consider service delivery across the 
whole budget, as well as the impact on future years; 

d)            The Council had a duty to provide support for its most vulnerable 
residents and increasing Council Tax to the maximum was the most 
sensible approach.  Failure to do so could lead to a bigger than 
forecast a deficit in the Council’s finances in future years; 

e)            The Council’s Council Tax Reduction scheme was more generous 
than many other local authorities: eligible residents of non-working 
age were entitled to 100% reduction, whilst those of working age 
who were eligible qualified for an 80% reduction; 

f)              Council Tax banding was set nationally on behalf of the Government 
by the Valuation Office; the Council had no control over this; 

g)             There were two levels of business rate, standard rate (50p in the £1) 
and the smaller rate, which was slightly less.  The level of business 
rates payable was assessed by the Valuation Office based on local 
market rents for commercial properties. 

The Committee also noted that the value of the Public Health Grant had 
not yet been notified but was thought to be about £12.5m, with an 
indicated increase of 1.5%.  The Council had a statutory responsibility to 
deliver public health services and the grant was ring-fenced to the 
provision of those services.  Public Health services stood alone from other 
national health service provision and although local authorities could 
network locally on the provision of public health services, these services 
did not integrate into the national health service provision. 

The Committee also discussed the Dedicated Schools Grant noting that: 

a)             The DSG was a ring-fenced fund calculated using the National 
Funding Formula.  The Government paid the money to the Council 
who then allocated it out to schools.  Some supplementary funding 
was still to be announced; 

b)            The uplift in the 2024/25 grant was due to higher numbers of 
children in the Milton Keynes school system, with the average 
increase per school being about 3%; 

c)             There was also an increase in early years funding to cover the 
extending of the free childcare programme from April 2024.  This 
would need monitoring for take up as early years provision was not a 
statutory educational requirement; 

d)            Milton Keynes City Council provided support to struggling schools to 
help them manage their finances.  Most maintained schools were 
relatively healthy, financially, but this information was not available 
for academies; 



 

e)            The DSG was only ever allocated annually, so it was not possible to 
project what the settlement for 2025/26 would be; 

f)              The High Needs block covered funding for special schools and some 
top-up funding for children with an EHCP[2] in mainstream education. 

The Committee was advised that there were no changes to the proposed 
2024/25 Capital Programme since the Committee had reviewed it in 
October and no significant changes were anticipated before final 
publication in February.   

Finally, the Committee noted that the majority of the Council’s planned 
borrowing during 2024/25 would be to fund HRA projects.  Other, smaller 
scale borrowing would be done internally via cash balances.  These 
balances could be used to earn investment income, but the short term 
nature of this type of investment meant that the returns would be 
relatively low. 

RESOLVED – 

1.             That the Finance Team be thanked for their presentation and 
update. 

2.             That the Budget and Resources Scrutiny Committee receives an 
update on the level and cost of the Council Tax Reduction scheme at 
a future meeting during 2024/25. 

  
 

 
[1] Consumer Price Index 
[2] Education, Health and Care Plan 
 

BR33 Draft Council Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2027/28  

The Committee started the process of scrutinising the suggested 
reductions and income growth proposals in the 2024/25 draft budget as 
set out in Annex B of the agenda pack, as follows: 

S24-21N: Community Alarm (£300k) 
Much of the technology used by the Community Alarm Service needed 
updating and this was a chance to make savings by upgrading to more 
efficient systems, review premises requirements for the Service HQ and 
staffing levels, without impacting service delivery. 

This was not a statutory provision and as users paid for the service this 
could also be an opportunity to encourage more people who would 
benefit from the service to sign up to it. 

The Committee felt that the wording was misleading and needed to be 
rephrased so as to make it clear that there would be no cut in the service 



 

provision, but that this was technical update to maximise the potential of 
the service. 

S24-11N: Children’s Legal External Spend (£20k) 
The Committee expressed concern at the robustness of some of the 
smaller savings and that the implications of something going wrong might 
be missed if not scrutinised properly. 

S24-10N: Elections (£104k in 2025/26) 
The Committee commented on the accounting need to offer “fallow” 
election years as a saving and then adding the money back in for the 
following three years. 

The Committee agreed that, in order to carry out meaningful scrutiny of 
the other items in Annex B, the relevant Cabinet Members and Directors 
be invited to attend one or other of the remaining January meetings. 

RESOLVED – 

1.             That the Overview and Scrutiny Officer arranges the attendance of 
relevant Cabinet Members and Directors to the remaining January 
meetings. 

2.             That a referral be made via the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, recommending that the Health and Adult Social Care 
Committee scrutinises the revamped Community Alarm Service once 
it is up and running. 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 21:20 UNTIL 19:00 ON 9 JANUARY 2024 

  

 
 


